
**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WIVES AND MOTHERS OF PRISONERS OF THE STATE, a
Washington Non-Profit Corporation,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, a Subdivision
of the State of Washington,

Defendant / Respondent.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

DONNA J. HAMILTON, WSBA NO. 26894
WILLIAM M. VAN HOOK, WSBA NO. 33922
JESSICA L. GREENWALD, WSBA NO. 37956

7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6565

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY
09 JUL 10 PM 1:18

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
	A. Does CR 41(b) prohibit a trial court from a dismissing an action based on the failure of the plaintiff corporation’s director to comply with a court order?.....	2
	B. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in dismissing the complaint with prejudice after the plaintiff’s director failed to comply with the trial court’s CR 11 order imposing monetary sanctions?.....	2
	C. Is an award of attorney fees and costs appropriate based on the record in this case?.....	2
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. CR 41 Does Not Preclude Dismissal For Failure Of Plaintiff’s Director To Comply With A Court Order.....	7
	B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Dismissing The Case Based On Mr. Scott’s Failure To Comply With The Court’s Order Imposing CR 11 Sanctions	10
	1. The October 2008 CR 11 Sanctions Order Required Payment By Richard Scott Personally.....	10
	2. Mr. Scott Failed To Comply With The Order; Instead He Began Filing More Lawsuits And Making Additional Public Records Requests	11
	3. Motion To Dismiss With Prejudice.....	13

4.	Mr. Scott’s Willful And Deliberate Refusal To Comply With The Court’s CR 11 Sanctions Order Warranted Dismissal With Prejudice	15
	a. Mr. Scott’s Failure To Comply With The Sanctions Order Was Willful And Deliberate.....	16
	b. Mr. Scott’s Actions Prejudiced The Department	18
	c. No Lesser Sanction Than Dismissal Would Have Been Effective	19
C.	An Award Of Attorney Fees And Costs In Favor Of WMPS Is Not Appropriate Based On The Record In This Case.....	20
	1. Attorney Fees And Costs Are Not Available In This Case Under The Public Records Act	20
	2. Equity Does Not Support A Fee Award To WMPS Under The Facts Of This Case	21
	3. There Is No Basis For Awarding Attorney Fees To WMPS Based On CR 11	22
D.	This Court Should Award The Department Its Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Incurred To This Appeal.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderwood Associates v. Washington Environmental Council,
96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981)..... 21

Biggs v. Vail,
124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)..... 10, 19, 20

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.,
119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)..... 10, 22

Hamm v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,
151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004)..... 20

In re Detention of Scott,
No. 61121-6-I, 2009 WL 1544265 (Wash. Ct. App. June 1, 2009)..... 2

In re Marriage of Landry,
103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985)..... 10, 20

Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors,
145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002)..... 16

Snohomish County v. Thorp Meats,
110 Wn.2d 163, 750 P.2d 1251 (1988)..... 8, 9

Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.,
121 Wn. App. 119, 89 P.3d 242 (2004)..... 16

Woodhead v. Disc. Waterbeds, Inc.,
78 Wn. App. 125, 896 P.2d 66 (1995)..... 16, 19

Statutes

RCW 42.56 1, 3, 11, 12

RCW 42.56.550(4)..... 20, 21

Rules

CR 11	<i>Passim</i>
CR 41	7
CR 41(b).....	2, 7, 8
CR 41(b)(1).....	7, 8, 9, 10
CR 41(b)(2).....	8
CR 41(b)(2)(D)	8
CR 41(b)(3).....	8
RAP 18.1.....	20
RPC 1.8(e)(1).....	6
